thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part Section 2, Block III, Whirinaki Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Mangapurus Valley Road; being a distance of 66 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54400, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District and thereon coloured red Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Mangatoro Road, in the Clifton County. to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 1st day of May, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Mangatoro Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Clifton County, commencing at a point opposite the boundary between Section 1, Block V, Waro Survey District, and Section 34, Block IX, Mimi Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-easterly direction, discrimination of the suite of the suite Section 1 for and proceeding there generally in a horizontesterly direction, adjoining or passing through part of the said Section 1 for a distance of one mile, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54040, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red. Public Works at Weinington, and thereon coloured red. F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of the Opotiki Road, in the Ohura County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Excentive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Opotiki Road, in the Taranaki Land District, Ohura County, commencing at a point on the boundary between Sections 2 and 3, Block I, Rangi Survey boundary between Sections 2 and 3, Block I, Rangi Survey District, opposite the northern boundary of Section 4c, Block II, Rangi Survey District, and proceeding thence generally in a north-westerly direction, adjoining or passing through the said Sections 2 and 3, and terminating at a point on the said boundary ten chains south of the boundary between Section 4 (Crown land) and the aforesaid Section 3, Block I, Rangi Survey District; being a distance of 1 mile 20 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54318, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington in the Wellington Land District and thereon Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council Declaring Portion of the Raetihi-Ohura Road, in the Waimarino County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General. ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day

of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the acting the market where the public work of the the set the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of the Raetihi-Ohura Road, in the Wel-lington Land District, Waimarino County, commencing at a point fifty-three chains north-west of its junction with the Ruatiti-Érua Road, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through Sections 1, 5 (scenic reserve), 6, and 7, Block IV, and Sections 4 and 5, Block III, Whirinaki Survey District, and terminating at its junction with the Waipapa Valley Road; being a distance of 5 miles 70 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54386, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and there acloured red and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council.

Declaring Portion of Clinkard's Road, in the Matamata County, to be a County Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922. -54

Present:

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf. His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby order and declare that the portion of road described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, become a county road.

SCHEDULE.

ALL that portion of Clinkard's Road, in the Auckland Land District, Matamata County, commencing at a point where the road intersects the boundary between the Rotorua and the road intersects the boundary between the Rotorua and Matamata Counties, and proceeding thence generally in a westerly direction, adjoining or passing through part Sections 2 and 17, Block XIII, Rotorua Survey District, and terminat-ing at the south-western corner of Section 3B, Block IX, Rotorua Survey District; being a distance of 54 chains, more or less. As the said portion of road is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 54491, deposited in the office of the Minister of Public Works at Wellington, in the Wellington Land District, and thereon coloured red.

F. D. THOMSON, Clerk of the Executive Council

Declaring Portion of Road in Block II, Tapapa Survey District, to be a Government Road.

JELLICOE, Governor-General.

ORDER IN COUNCIL.

At the Government Buildings at Wellington, this 8th day of June, 1922.

Present :

THE RIGHT HONOURABLE W. F. MASSEY, P.C., PRESIDING IN COUNCIL.

pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in him by the Public Works Act, 1908, and of all other powers in anywise enabling him in this behalf, His Excellency the